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Zoning Board of Appeals
Wednesday, May 2, 2012
6:00 PM Town Hall -

Edinburgh Zoning Board of Appeals met on Wednesday, May 2, 2012, 6:00 p.am., Edinburgh
Town Hall, ) .

Members Present: Keith Sells
- Becky Wilhelm
Richard Pile
Lloyd Flory
Ron Harmm
Rhonda Barvett, Secretary

Others Present: ‘Wade Watison, Building Commissioner

Dustin Huddleston, Town Attorney
Keith Sells opened the meeting at 6:00 p.m. with roll cali, Keith Sells, here, Becky Wilhelm,
here, Ron Hamm, here, Richard Pile, here, Lloyd Floty here,
Keith Sells presented the April 4, 2012 meeting minutes for approval, and asked for a motion to
approve the minntes. Becky Wilhelm made motion to approve minutes. Ron Hamim seconded.

Keith Sells asked for all in favor to say aye. All ayes. Motion approved.

Keith Sells then presented the sign in sheet for anyone in attendance who wished to receive
notification of any further information concerning tonight’s meeting,

Dustin Huddleston then swore in those in attendance who wished to speak during the meeting.
Keith Sells asked Wade Watson to present his report regarding the yariance Tequest,

Wade Watson presented case ZB 2012 V — 4, which is a request from Terry & Sandra England,
516 8 Main Street, Edinburgh, Indiana, to receive a Developmental Standards Variance to allow

- the conversion of an accessory building inio a residential building and allowing two resideniial

buildings on a single lot. Wade stated that the size of the lot is important because of the Zoning
requirements. The lot is a 74 foot wide by 160 foot deep lot, and is zoned R-4 and is notin a
flood plain. All legal and publication notifications have been satisfied by the England’s. Wade
gave a power point presentation concerning the case and presented considerations outlined in his
attached staff report. ‘Wade also reviewed four similar variance requests that have been
considered by the Zoning Board within the past ten years, Of those four requests, one was
approved and three were denied. Based on the investigation findings, staff tecommendation is
Tor approval with the following five conditions:

1. The building shall be compliant with International Residential Building Codes
adopted by the State of Indiana for residential structures.

2, A scparate strest address be established to afford maximum safety to the residence for

2 Pire and Rescue,

3. Altutilities shall be separated from the existing principal building and established as

a new service address.

4, Thatno fence or any other obstruction ever be erected or placed along the north side
of the property that would in any way limit or hinder access to the rear of the property
by Fire and/or Rescue personnel or equipment.

5. That prior to the conversion of the accessory building, the Petitioners must submit the

" conversion plans to the Town Building Inspector for review and approval,

Keith Sells asked if anyone had any questions or comments for Wade Watson,

Lloyd Flory asked about there being two variances. One for two residences on one lot and the
other for minimum square feet.




Wade Watson stated that the minimum square feet could have been listed as part of the variance
request but that should be considered as the conversion. The first variance is to allow the

conversion of the accessory building which includes the square footage and the second variance

would be to permit the two dwellings on a single residentiat lot.

Lloyd Flory asked Wade Watson if he had assessed the alley for easement purposes that he could
not gei through the alley with his personal truck. Lloyd Flory felt that utility trucks would
struggle to get through the alley, as well as an ambulance. Lloyd Floxy was concetned with the
future access {o the structure being through the alley, if request approved then this variance going
to the future owners. )

Wade Watson stated that the alley is narrow, and there are a number of issues where there is
encroachment on the right of way in the alleys. The right of way is not part of the platted lot.
There is a designated 18 feet that should be between the alleys throughout the community and
there is not in most places, a lot of property lines infringe on that. Since the zoning does not
require a permit to install fences, the property owner is not required to come to the town before
installing a fence as it is considered landscaping. Recently Wade Watson and Kevin Rubush,
Electric Superintendent, have established a Utility Easement Policy that is being enforced,
requiring the home owners to keep a clear easement for power access to repair power lines or
emergency equiptient to access. .

Lloyd Flory asked if the original plats were done with an18 foot alley. Wade Watson stated that
they vary from plat to plat, some of the older plats were anticipating horses and wagons as
opposed to utility vehicles, and most alleys in the community were part of the original plat to
provide access as opposed to just having a right of way on the property. The Utility Easement
Policy that is in place covers both situations.

After some further discussion, Keith Sells asked if anyone else had any questions for Wade
‘Watson. :

Ron Hamm asked if the neighbors were notified and if there were any complaints from them.
Wade Watson stated that he had no letters or complaints from anyone,

Keith Sells asked if no one else had any questions for Wade Watson, then would the petitioners
like to speak.

The petitioners had no further comments or guestions.

Keith Sells then asked the board if they would like to make a motion to either approve or deny
the requests.

Dustin fuddleston reminded the board that they had two variances as well as recommending
conditions by the building inspector.

Richard Pile stated that he thought there was only one variance that covered both items.
Dustin Huddleston stated that there were two separate variances,

Wade Watson stated that one was for the conversion and one was fo allow two family dwellings
on a single lot,

Keith Sells stated that if the first request is denied then there would not be a need for the second
request.

Dustin Hoddleston informed him that was correct, that the fitst motion would be whether or not
to altow the conversion. -

Richard Pile made a motion to accept the variance for the conversion of the building waving the

minitmum squate foot requirements with the conditions as outlined in Wade Watson’s staff report.
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Keith Sells asked the petitioners if they could accept the requirements that Wade Watson had
presented, and the petitioners stated that they had discussed this with Wade and they would be
able to meet those requiremens.

Keith Sells stated that there is a motion on the table that needs to be seconded.

Ron Hamm seconded the motion.

Keith Sells stated that there was a motion that had been properly seconded and asked for all in
favor to say aye. Keith Sells — Aye, Becky Wilhelm — Aye, Ron Hamm — Aye, and Richard Pile
— Aye. Keith then asked for those opposed to say aye. Lloyd Flory — Aye. Motion passed with a
vole of 4 — 1.

Keith Sells then stated that there was one more variance that needed a motion.

Richard Pile made a motion to approve the request to allow two family dwellings on one lot,
Keith Sells stated that there was a motion on the second variénce that needed to be seconded.
Becky Wilhelm seconded the motion,

Keith Sells asked for all in favor to say aye. Keith Sells — Aye, Becky Wilhelm — Aye, Ron
Hamm ~ Aye, and Richard Pile — Aye. Keith then asked for those opposed to say aye. Lloyd
Flory — Aye. Motion passed with a vote of4 - 1.

Sandy England, petitioner asked the board if they ever decide to sell he property would this be
considered as rental property for future owners.

Wade Watson stated that he had suggested in his report that it would probably become a rental
property later on, that was one of the reasons for his suggested requirements.,

Dustin Huddleston stated that tonight’s meeting approval will be in writing as findings and will
be signed by Keith Sells. Those findings will be recorded, so that any fittire owners of the _
property would be subject to abide by those restrictions that were imposed concerning the fences

and other items listed in Wado’s requirements. There is no condition about not renting the

property.
Keith Sells asked if there was any further business.

"There being no further business, Keith Sells made a motion to adjourn the mesting, Richard Pile
seconded. Keith Sells asked for all in favor to say aye. All ayes. Meeting adjourned.

Aot Ly

Keith Sells, Chaitman

(et sl

Rhonda Barrett, Secretary
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BZA Staff Report - REVISED

To: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEMBERS
From: Wade D. Watson, Building Commissioner

Date: May 2, 2012

Re; Case ZB 2012 (V 4) USE VARTANCE

GENERAX, INFORMATION:

Applicant:

Terry .. & Sandra L. England
516 S Main Street
Edinburgh, IN 46124

Agent: None

Property Address: 516 S Main Street, Edinburgh, IN 46124

Property Owner: Same

Property Number:  41-12-34-033-083.000-0002

Legal Description: Melvil]e’s Addition, Lot 4

Acreage: 02718 acre (11,840 Square Ft.)

Lot Size: 74* X 1607

Zoning: R4  Medium Density Residential

Land Use: Residential Single Family Dwelling Platted Lot

FEMA Flood Plain:  Subject Propesty does not exist in a designated flood area
SURROUNDING ZONING: SURROUNDING LAND USE;
North: R 4; Medium Density Residential
Sonth: R 4: Medium Density Residential
East; R 4: Medium Density Residential
West: R4: Medium Density Residential
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Case 2012 (V4

REQUEST:

Case ZB 2011 (V4) Terry L. & Sandra L. England. The petitioner has requested a variance
from Developmental Standards of Division 2, Article 156.029 of the Town of Edinburgh Zoning
Ordinance to allow the conversion of an accessory building into a residential dwelling unit and to
permit two residential dwelling units on a single lot.

Petitioner has satisfied all documentation requirements, legal and public notifications specified in
the Town of Edinburgh Zoning Board of Appeals Application Packet for Variance/Special
Exception,

PURPOSE OF STANDARDS:

The purpose for the establishment of the six districts designated for residential use, (“R1”, "R2”,
“R3”, “R4” “RS”, and “R6”) is to create an atfractive, stable, and orderly residential
environment. The only uses permitted in these districts are those which would not detract from
the residential character of the neighborhood. Each district has established density standards,
dwelling types and the lot and yard requirements to provide for the various housing needs and
desires for citizens,

CONSIDERATIONS:

1. Zoning Ordinance for the Town of Edinburgh, Section 156.029 establishes that; “In no case
shall there be more than one principal building used for residential purposes and its
accessory buildings located on one lot” in any of the six residential districts.

2. Zoning Ordinance for the Town of Edinburgh, Section 156.029 makes no provisien i gllow
Mulii-Family Dwelling Units in an area zoned “R4”. '

3. The lot size of the property located at 516 S, Main Street exceeds the minimum standard
requirements established by the Zoning Ordinance for the Town of Edinburgh, Section
156.036 for both single family dwelling unit and/or for a two family dwelling unit.

4, Zoning Ordinance for the Town of Edinburgh, Section 156.036 establishes that the ground
floor area of a one story, single family dwelling unit lpcated within an area zoned “R4” shall
be a minimum of 1,100 square feet. The accessory building proposed to be converted to a
residential unit located on this lot is a 24* X 30° garage having a total of 720 square feet of
floor area. :

5. This accessory building currently meets or exceeds the minimum setback standards
established in Section 156.036 of an accessory building. However this accessory building
fails to meet the sethack distances established by this standard for the minimum Side Yard
setback, or minimum Rear Yard setback required for a principal building used for residential
purposes in an area zoned “R4”.

*




Case 2012 (V4)

Zoning Ordinance for the Town of Edinburgh, Section 156.175 establishes the requirement’

of a minimum of two off-street parking spaces for each single-family or two-family dwelling
1nit, This accessory building meets or exceeds the minimum parking requirements.

There exists within the municipal boundary of the Town of Edinburgh, several non-
conforming properties on which an accessory building has been converted into living
quarters, many of which are assumedly rental or income propertics. It is not known how
many of these actually came before the Zoning Board for approval.

While it is the expressed statement that the petitioner doés not intend that this building be
used as a rental property now or at any time in the future, the Board should consider that
once convetsion is completed, the opportunity exists for this to occur at some point in the
future under different property ownership.

Staff has made a review of four similar variance requests that have been considered by the
Town of Edinburgh Zoning Board within the past ten years. Following is a brief summary of
these reviews:

a. On May 8, 2003 the Board considered a variance request to convert existing garage
into living quarters at 501 S Main Street. Motion carried 3-1.

b. On September 9, 2004 the Board considered a variance request to convert an
accessory building into two sleeping rooms at 111 N Walnut Street. The absence of
available off-strect parking and letters from remonstrators were factors that wers
discussed at the meeting. The variance request was denied.

¢. On April 20, 2006 the Board considered a variance request to convert a single
family dwelling into a two-family dwelling (2 apariments) at 506 S Holland Street,
The size of the lot (“too small”) and inaccessibility of off-street parking due to the
narrow rear alley were discussed. The variance request was denied.

d. On February 16, 2007 the Board considered a variance request to convert an
accessory building (storage/workshop) into living quarters at 513 8 Main Street. (A
former owner of this property had made this same request and had been denied by
the Zoning Board on June 7, 1989.) The absence of available off-streef parking,
citizen concems related to rental property in the area and the previous denial were
factors that were discussed at the meeting. The variance request was denied.

CRITERIA FOR DECISTONS:

(**The petitioner will neéd to address the Criteria for Decisions in their presentation**) In
taking action on all variance requests, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall use the following
decision criteria, consistent with the requirements of the Indiana Code. The Board may grant a
variance from development standards and limitations of this Ordinance if, after a public hearing,
it makes findings of facts in writing (consistent with IC 36-7-4-918.5) that:

3
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346 ' Case 2012 (V4)

1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety,
morals, and general welfare of the community.

STAFF FINDINGS:
The approval of this variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety or general
welfare,

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included
in the variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner,

STAFF FINDINGS: .
Adjacent properties to the subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse
Mmanner.

3. Practical Difficulty: The striet application of the terms of the ordinance will result
in a practical difficalty in the use of the property. (This situation shall not be self-
imposed, mor be based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain.)

STAFF FINDINGS:

The strict application of the ordinance will not result in a practical difficulty in the use of
this property. (The petitioner should explain how the strict application of these
ordinances results in a practical difficulty in the use of the property.)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Based on these investigation findings, staff recommends APPROVAL of the petition, with the
condition of requiring that:

1. The building shall be compliant with International Residential Building Codes adopted
by the State of Indiana for residential structures,

2. A sepaate street address be established to afford maximum safety to the residence for
Fire and Rescue,

3. All utilities shall be separated from the existing principal building and established as a
new service address.

4. That no fence or any other obstruction ever be erected or placed along the north side of
the property that would in any way limit or hinder access to the rear of the property by
Fire and/or Rescue personnel or equipment.

5. That prior to the conversion of the accessory building, the Petitioners must submit the
conversion plans to the Town Building Inspector for review and approval.

Respectively Submitted,

o A B
Wade D. Watson
Building Commissioner
Town of Edinburgh
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Thursday, May 8, 2003
6:00PM Town Hall
Edinburgh Zoning Board of Appeals met in special session on Tharsday, May 8, 2003, 6:00 p.m.
Edinburgh Town Hall,
Members Present: . Larry Whitlock, Chiurman
Jeff Simpsan
Keith Sells
Irene Sierp
Rhonda Barrett, Secretary
Also Present; " fim Wray, Building Commissicner

Chairman Whittock opened the maetmg at 6:00 pan. Minntes of the previous meeting were read and
approved.

The first itern of business on the zgenda was & developmental standard variance request from Melvin

Eubank, 6G7 Sunset Drive, to add an addition {o existing garage making it larger than is allowed by
ordinance, .

Jim Wray, Building Commissioner presented the variance request for Mr, Eubank. The current garage is
24 X 30 and the addition will be 12 X 24 making the parage a 42 X 24, The addition to the parage isto e
used as storage for Mr. Eubank’s matehbox car coliection.

There being ne remonsirators present, Larry asked for a motion to either deny or approve the variance
request. Teff Simpson made a motion to approve the request, Larry seconded. Motion passed,

The second item on the agenda was for a use variance from James & Pamela Burton, 501 8. Main Street, to
convert existing garage into an apartment for his parents as a bardship case.

Fin Wray presented a video of James & Pamela Burtons property end presented the request for a variance
to convert existing garage inlo living quarters for his parents. Jim Wray also informed the board thal James
& Pamela Burion had come before the znnmg board on Wednesday, September 28, 1994, requesting a
variance lo convest the present garage into fiving quarters and attach the parage to the house with a
breezeway. At that time the variance was approved. After the variance had been spproved, James &
Pamela Burton decided not to do the conversion,

Keith Sells questioned Mr. Burion if atker the hardship for his parents ceased, would the converied living
quarters be nsed as a rental property. Mr. Burfon stated that the property probably would be used asa
rental. Jim Wray stated that there arc several rental properties surrounding the subject property.

After some furlher discussion, Mr. Whiflock asked fopa motion lo either approve or deny the request.
Irene Sierp made a molion (e approve the request. Larry seconded the motion. Motmn carried 3-1, with
vote being as follows:

Larry Whillock— Aye . Irene Sierp — Aye

5 Jeff Simpson—Aye Keith Sells - Nay

. C’l‘g:}ing Wness the meeting was adjourmned,

Larry Whitleck, Chairman

Rfforda Barrett, Secretary
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Zoning Doard of Appeals

‘ Thursday, September 9, 2004

6:00FM Town Hall

Edinburgh Zoning Board of Appeals met in special session on Thursday, September 9, 2604, G:OOA]J.m.
Edinburgh Town Hall. ‘ . -

Members Present: Larry Whitlack, Chairman
. Arvis Sneed
Irene Sierp
Lloyd Flory
Keith Sells
Rhonda Barreit, Secretary

Also Pregent: Tim Wray, Building Commissioner

.

Chairman Whitlock opened the mesting at 6:00 p.m. Minutes of the previons meeting were rcad and
approved.

Jim Wray presented a special exception variance from Roberl Simpson 1o conver! a free standing building
into sleeping rooms at 111 N Walout Street. The building would have two slecping rooms with a commeon
bathroom in the middle for the two tenants to share. The property is zoned local business, The property is
a legal existing non-conforming use at the present time. To approve the special exception, Ordinance
156.175 section 1 requizes off strsctparkmg The proper’ry does not provide any off street parking, The
hoard has received three letters in opposiiion of the variance, Leiters were raceived from Salin Bank &
Trost, Shivtey Jones, and Lec & Sharon Nords. Concerns abowl paddng and more traffic in the area were
mentioned in the lesters. Letters are on file. Due to the requirements for off street parking and the letters
and phone calls received, siaff yecommends denial of variance.

Rose Lewis was in atiendance with Robert Simpson, 2nd presented the plans for the parking for the -
slesping ropms. The sleeping rooms wovld bring in income for Mr. Simpson who has a physical kandicap.
Ms. Lewis stated that Mr, Simpson does have Tules for tenants to abide by,

Adter some fuviher discussion, Chamnan ‘Whitlock asked if the board had any que.stmm There were no
guestions from the board.

Chaisman Whitlock stated fhat to start converling empty bmldmgs inio sleepmg rooms would be taking g -
step back in time as to what fhe town has tried to Improve upon in the past. Cha]rmanWhﬁnck asked fora
motion to either deny or approve the variance.

Keith Sells made a motion for denial based on staff rccommendatmn and due to the 0pposman ofthe
neighbors. Lioyd Flory seconded. Motion camied

Keith Sells made a motion io adionrn mrseti.ng, Lloyd Flory seconded. Motion carsied..

Therc being no further bugipess the meeting was adjourned,
" Tamy W]ﬁt]nck, Chalrma.n

@mda Barrett, Sccretary
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Zarﬁng Board of Appeals
Thursday, April 20, 2006
6:00 PM Town Hali

Edinburgh Zoning Board of Appeals met in special session on Thursday, April 20, 2008, 6:00 p.m. Edinburgh Town
Halh.

Members Present: Larry Whitlock, Chairman
Arvis Bueed
Irene Sierp
Keith Sells  ~
Lioyd Flory T

Rhonda Barrett, Secretary

Also Present: Tim Wray, Building Commissioner

Chairman, Whitlock opened the meeting at 6:00 p.m. Minutes of the previous meeting were presented and approved.

Election of officers for 2006 was held. Arvis Sneed made a mation to leave the officers as they were last year with
Larry Whitlock as Chairman. Frene Sierp seconded. Motion carried.

Jim Wra\ presented a developmental standard variance request from Bobbie Toler. BDbbl€ Toder is requestmg to
convert a smgle family dwelling residence located at 506 S Holland Street, into 2 apartments. The property is zoned R-
4, which requires a 7000 square foot jot for a single-family dwelling, The property has §120 square feet, and is a legal
existing non-conforming use. The R-4 zoning requires an 8000 square foot lot for a 2 family dwelling, and requires 2
off srreet parking for each dwelling unit. There is room at the back of the house for the parking, Access to the back of
the properts woald be through a narrow alley located behind the house. The street department is unable to get a dump
truck down the alley to put down gravel or do snow removal.

" Chairman Whitlock asked Bobbie Toler if she had any further information or any questions. She did not have any

further comments. There were no remonstiators to the variance reguest.

Chairman Whitlock polled the hoard for any comments or guestions. Keith Sells stated that.after hearing the
presentation, that there were no good reasons to approve the request, the Jot is too small; parking in the back is
unaccessible. Lloyd Flory had no comments. Arvis Sneed commented on the size of the alley, and the fact that he had
a hard time gefiing his truck down the alley. Irene Sierp commented on the size of the lot,

Bobbie Taler cormented that on ﬂle video of the property, which Jim presented, showed a box truck located in the back
yard, which had traveled down the alley to the back yard. .

-Arvis Sneed siated that the alley was too parrow to maintain properly with gravel and snow Temoval.

Larry Whitlock asked for a motion to either approve or deny the variance request, Lelth Selis made a motion to deny

the request. Irene Sierp seconded. Motion carried to deny the request.

Bobbié Toler asked what her next step would be to get the approvai for thie 2 dwellings. Jim Wray sugpested she
contact an attorney, and that it would need to be taken to the courts. As is the propeﬂy conld st]_ll be used as a single-
family dweiling.

Jim Wray presented a special exception request from Paul Burton. Paui Burton is requesting to operate a fiuneral home
in a building that is Jocated at 502 W Center Cross. The property is zoned Local Business, and this zoning requires a
special exception variance to operate a funeral home. The building has approximately 3000 square feet, according to
huijding owner Tom Crow, who was in attendance. The ordinance requirement for funeral home parking is 1 parking
space per each 100 square feet of floor area. This would require 3¢ parking spaces; currently there are 15 or 16 parking
spaces for the building. The property owner stated that he owns 35 feet past the back of the fence located behind the
building, which would aliow moere parking in the back of the building. Ordinance requires hard paving for parking.
Parking space reqllsiremems vary by type of business, . ’
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Zoning Board of Appeals

Thursday, August 16, 2007
6:00 PM Town Hall

Edinburgh Zonmg Board of Appeals met in special session on Thursday, August 16, 2007, 6:00 p. m. Bdinburgh Town
Hall,

Members Preseat: Larry Whitlock
. Trene Sierp
Keith Sells
Arvis Sneed
Rhonds Barrett, Secretary

QOthers Present: Brad Teter, Building Comimissioner
Biilie & Mike MoArthy, Petilioners
Dennis Carnes representing Giilmans

Chairman Whitlock opened the meeting at 6:00 p.m.
Minutes from meetings on February 20, 2007 and July 12, 2007 were approved.

Brad Teter presented the two variance requests from Billie McArthy for property located at 513 South Main Street, The
first request is for a use variance to convert storage/workshop area to living quarters, The second request is for a
developmental standard variance to allow multi-family on property that is zoned R-4 which enly allows for single and

twe family dwellings.

Billie McCarthy presented a packet to the board and stated that she has talked with a Jocal contractor about doing the
construction to convert the building.

_ Ron Hoffman, nearby prupérty owner was concerned with the on street parking and alse with having another rental

property in the aica,

On June 7, 1989, previous property owner, Clarence DeCoursey had petitioned thig same request for this propesty and
was denied,

Brad Teter, Building Commissioner was concerned with the request being made to correct a hardship caused by the
owners by crsating a space for renting that wes not allowed. Staff recommcndation is for denial of the requests.

Arvis Sneed was concerned with not enough off —street parking, Irene Sierp stated that the request hed been denied to
the previous owners and could not see any chaﬂnes to the property that wonld attow for approval.

Afier some further discussion, Lary Whitlock asked for a motion to approve or demy the request,

Arvis Sneed made a motion to deny both requests. Irene Sierp seconded. 'With a vote of 3 — 1 with Keith Sells casting
the opposing vote, both requests were denied.

Next itemn on the agenda was & request from Charlie Gillman, Gillmans Hardware, for a developmental standard
varjance to erect a sign exceeding the dimensions allowed by the sign ordmance.

Brad Teter presented the request from Gillman to erect a sign that is 22 feet tail. Ordinance allows for a 4 — 5 foot tall
sign. The sign is in accordance with other signs already existing for the Jay-C food store and CVS phanmacy. The sign
will be on 1.8. 31, Staff recommendation is for approval.

After some further discussion, Larry Whitlock asked for & mcmon to approve or deny the request.

Keith Sells made a motion to approve tbe request, Trene Sierp saconded All in attendance voted for approval Motmﬂ.
passed.
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